Equity holders of the parent 8 15,090 (20,245) (5,155) 10,813

  8 15,090 (20,245) (5,155) 10,813

Earnings per Ordinary Share (pence) 8 3.2 (1.1) 3.2
Alternative basis earnings per Ordinary Share
(pence) 8 3.2 (0.7) 3.2

1	 Further	detail	of	the	8	July	2015	UK	Summer	Budget	impact	in	Note	1.
2	 Comparative	 information,	 including	 relevant	Notes,	has	been	 restated	as	a	 result	of	applying	 ‘Investment	entities:	Applying	 the	Consolidation

Exception	–	Amendments	to	IFRS	10,	IFRS	12		and	IAS	28’.	See	Note	2	for	details.

All results are derived from continuing operations.

There	is	no	other	comprehensive	income	or	expense	apart	from	those	disclosed	above	and	consequently	a	statement
of comprehensive income has not been prepared.

 THE	RENEWABLES	INFRASTRUCTURE	GROUP	INTERIM	REPORT	2015 31

Balance	sheet
As	at	30	June	2015

 Note

 As at
30 June 2015

(unaudited)

 £’000s

Impact of
8 July 2015

UK Summer
Budget1

Pro forma
(unaudited)

£’000s

 As at
30 June 2015,

adjusted for
8 July 2015

UK Summer
Budget

Pro forma
(unaudited)

 £’000s

 As at
31 December

2014

(audited)
 £’000s

Non-current assets
Investments	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss 11 516,359 (20,245) 496,114 412,449

Total non-current assets  516,359 (20,245) 496,114 412,449

Current assets
Other receivables 2,661	 – 2,661	 1,300
Cash and cash equivalents  	18,826	 – 18,826	 12,425

Total current assets  	21,487	 – 	21,487	 13,725

Total assets  537,846 (20,245) 517,601 426,174

Current liabilities
Other payables  	(187) – 	(187) (493)

Total current liabilities  	(187) – 	(187) (493)

Total liabilities  	(187) – 	(187) (493)

Net assets  10 537,659 (20,245) 517,414 425,681

Equity
Share premium 12 521,400	 – 521,400	 411,768
Other reserves 12 481 – 481 428
Retained reserves 12 15,778 (20,245) (4,467) 13,485
Total equity attributable to owners of the
parent 10 537,659 (20,245) 517,414 425,681

Net assets per Ordinary Share (pence) 10 102.5 (3.9) 98.6 102.4

1	 Further	detail	of	the	8	July	2015	UK	Summer	Budget	impact	in	Note	1.

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

The	interim	financial	statements	were	approved	and	authorised	for	issue	by	the	Board	of	Directors	on	26	August	2015,
and	signed	on	its	behalf	by:

Jon	Bridel
Director

Helen	Mahy	CBE
Director

32	 THE	RENEWABLES	INFRASTRUCTURE	GROUP	INTERIM	REPORT	2015

Statement	of	changes	in	shareholders'	equity
For	the	six	month	period	1	January	2015	to	30	June	2015

 Share
premium

£’000s

 Other
reserves

£’000s

 Retained
reserves

£’000s

 Total
equity
£’000s

Shareholders’ equity at beginning of period 	411,768	 428 	13,485	 	425,681

Profit for the period –	 –	 15,090 15,090
Dividends paid –	 –	 	(11,933) 	(11,933)
Scrip shares issued in lieu of dividend 864 –	 	(864) –
Ordinary Shares issued 109,920	 –	 –	 109,920
Costs of Ordinary Shares issued 	(1,580) –	 –	 	(1,580)
Ordinary Shares issued in period in lieu of
Management	Fees,	earned	in	H2	20142 428 (428) –	 –
Ordinary Shares to be issued in lieu of
Management	Fees,	earned	in	H1	20153 –	 481 –	 481
Shareholders’ equity at end of period
(unaudited) 521,400	 481 15,778 537,659
Impact	of	8	July	2015	UK	Summer	Budget1 – – (20,245) (20,245)
Pro forma shareholders’ equity at end of
period (unaudited), adjusted for 8 July 2015 UK
Summer Budget 521,400	 481 (4,467) 517,414

[…]

Operating costs
A change in operating costs by plus 10% has an impact of -£23.5m or minus 10% has an impact of +£23.4m on the
valuation.

 Currency rates
The	spot	rate	used	for	the	30	June	2015	valuation,	from	Euro	to	Sterling,	was	1.4099	(Dec	2014:	1.2874).

A change in currency rates by plus 10% has an impact of +£2.2m or minus 10% has an impact of -£2.2m on the
valuation.

 Tax rates
The	UK	corporation	tax	assumption	for	the	portfolio	valuation,	before	the	impact	of	the	8	July	2015	UK	Summer
Budget,	was	20%	(Dec	2014:	21%).

Subsequently,	on	8	July	2015,	the	Government	announced	 in	the	UK	Summer	Budget	a	reduction	 in	the	rate	of
corporation	 tax	 to	19%	 from	1	April	 2017	and	18%	 from	1	April	 2020.	 These	 rates	have	been	assumed	 for	 the
portfolio	valuation	adjusted	for	the	8	July	2015	UK	Summer	Budget.

4.	 Total	operating	income/(loss)

 For six
months

ended
30 June 2015

 Total

 £’000s

Impact of
8 July 2015

UK Summer
Budget1

Pro forma
 Total

 £’000s

 For six
months

ended
30 June 2015,

adjusted for
8 July 2015

UK Summer
Budget

Pro forma
 Total

 £’000s

 For six
months

ended
30 June 2014

Restated
 Total

 £’000s

Interest income 11,501 – 11,501 8,560
Gains on investments 1,148 (20,245) (19,097) 2,641

 12,649 (20,245) (7,596) 11,201

1 See Note 1 for details.

On	the	Expanded	basis,	which	includes	TRIG	UK,	the	Company’s	single,	direct	subsidiary,	that	the	Directors	consider
to	be	an	extension	of	the	Company’s	 investment	activity,	and	before	the	 impact	of	the	8	July	2015	UK	Summer
budget,	the	total	operating	income	is	£17,099k	(Jun	2014:	£13,479k).	The	reconciliation	from	the	Statutory	IFRS
basis	to	the	Expanded	basis	is	shown	in	Analysis	of	Financial	Results	section	on	page	22.

 THE	RENEWABLES	INFRASTRUCTURE	GROUP	INTERIM	REPORT	2015 39

Notes	to	the	unaudited	financial	statements	(continued)

5.	 Fund	expenses

[…]

Total

£’000s

Adjustments

 Total
£’000s

Six months
ended

30 June 2014
 Restated

 Total
£’000s

Total operating income 13,479 (2,278) 11,201
Fund	expenses (1,967) 1,555 (412)
Acquisition	costs (431) 431 –
Foreign	exchange	gains/(losses) 372 (364) 8
Operating profit for the period 11,453 (656) 10,797

Finance	costs (656) 656 –
Finance	income 16 – 16
Profit before tax 10,813 – 10,813

Income	tax	credit/(expense)	 – – –

Profit for the period 10,813 – 10,813

Earnings per share (pence)  3.2   3.2

The	removal	of	TRIG	UK’s	costs,	 including	overheads,	management	 fees	and	acquisition	costs,	 from	the	 income
statement is offset by the reduction in operating income. There is no change to profit for the period or earnings per
share as a result of the amended standard.

 THE	RENEWABLES	INFRASTRUCTURE	GROUP	INTERIM	REPORT	2015 49

Notes	to	the	unaudited	financial	statements	(continued)

17.	Change	in	accounting	policy (continued)

 Restated balance sheet

As reported
at

30 June
2014

£’000s

Adjustments

£’000s

As at
30 June

2014
 Restated

£’000s

Non-current assets
Investments	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss 353,348 19,705 373,053
Total non-current assets 353,348 19,705 373,053

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2,266 (1,949) 317
Other	financial	assets 195 (195) –
Cash and cash equivalents 31,917 (20,698) 11,219
Total current assets 34,378 (22,842) 11,219

Total assets 387,726 (3,137) 384,589

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (3,303) 3,137 (166)

Total current liabilities (3,303) 3,137 (166)

Total liabilities (3,303) 3,137 (166)

Net assets 384,423 – 384,423

Net assets per Ordinary Share (pence) 102.3  102.3

As	previously	stated,	the	amendment	to	IFRS	10	does	not	change	Group	Net	Assets.	The	adjustments	all	relate	to
including	TRIG	UK’s	cash	and	working	capital	balances	in	investments,	rather	than	consolidating	on	a	line-by-line
basis.	The	increase	in	investments	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss,	and	the	resulting	decrease	in	cash	and	working
capital	balances	can	be	summarised	as:

  £’000s

Investments	at	FVTPL,	as	reported	at	30	June	2014 353,348
TRIG	UK	balances
 Cash 20,698
 Intercompany	balance,	payable	from	TRIG	UK (317)
 Working	capital (676) 19,705
Investments	at	FVTPL,	restated	  373,053

50	 THE	RENEWABLES	INFRASTRUCTURE	GROUP	INTERIM	REPORT	2015

Notes	to	the	unaudited	financial	statements	(continued)

17.	Change	in	accounting	policy (continued)

 Restated cash flow statement

As reported
at

30 June
2014

£’000s

Adjustments

£’000s

Six months
ended

30 June 2014
 Restated

£’000s

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit	before	tax 	10,813	 	–	 	10,813
Adjustments	for:
Gains on investments 	(6,809) 4,168	 	(2,641)
Investment income 	(6,670) 	(1,890) 	(8,560)
Foreign	exchange	gains/(losses) 	(372) 372 	–
Acquisition	costs 431 	(431) 	–
Management	fees	settled	in	shares 317 	–	 317
Interest payable and similar charges 656 	(656) 	–
Interest income 	(16) 	–	 	(16)
Amortisation	of	debt	arrangement	fees 206 	(206) 	–
Operating	cash	flow	before	changes	in	working	capital 	(1,444) 1,357	 	(87)
Changes	in	working	capital:
(Increase)/Decrease	in	receivables 	(95) 22 	(73)
(Decrease)/Increase	in	payables 	(226) 161 	(65)
Cash	flow	from	operations 	(1,765) 1,540	 	(225)
Interest received from investments 3,935	 2,537	 6,472
Dividends received 2,424	 	(2,424) 	–
Fees	and	other	operating	income 	(281) 281 	–
Loanstock	and	equity	repayments	received 9,942	 	(9,938) 4
Net cash from operating activities 	14,255	 	(8,004) 6,251
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investments 	(54,841) 	(1,549) 	(56,390)
Acquisition	costs 	(571) 571 	–
Net cash used in investing activities 	(55,412) 	(978) 	(56,390)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital during period 	66,154	 	–	 	66,154
Proceeds from issue of loans and borrowings 	33,420	 	(33,420) 	–
Repayments of loans and borrowings 	(33,420) 	33,420	 	–
Costs	relating	to	loan	acquisition	facility 	(1,739) 1,739	 	–
Costs	in	relation	to	issue	of	shares 	(1,312) 20 	(1,292)
Dividends paid to shareholders 	(6,402) 	–	 	(6,402)
Net cash from financing activities 	56,701	 1,759	 	58,460
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 	15,544	 	(7,223) 8,321
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 	16,196	 	(13,298) 2,898
Exchange	gains	on	cash 177 	(177) 	–
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 	31,917	 	(20,698) 	11,219

The	difference	relates	to	cash	received	by	TRIG	UK	from	the	project	companies	that	had	not	been	passed	up	to	the
Company	at	30	June	2014.	Other	differences	relate	to	expenses	incurred	by	TRIG	UK	and	movements	in	TRIG	UK’s
working	capital	that	are	now	excluded	from	the	restated	numbers.

 THE	RENEWABLES	INFRASTRUCTURE	GROUP	INTERIM	REPORT	2015 51

Directors	and	AdvisersNotes	to	the	unaudited	financial	statements	(continued)

Directors
Helen	Mahy	CBE	(Chairman)
Jonathan	(Jon)	Bridel
Shelagh Mason
Klaus	Hammer

Registrar
Capita	Registrars	(Guernsey)	Limited
Mont	Crevelt	House
Bulwer Avenue